SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.27354/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-07-2019 in LPA No.1396/2019 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PWD EMPLOYEES UNION & ORS.

(With I.R. and IA No.43001/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.43003/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 08-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Ms Deepanwitha Priyanka, counsel for the State of Gujarat submits that though it has not been set out in the synopsis of the Special Leave Petition, SLP (C) No 14663 of 2021 raising the same issue pertaining to leave encashment is pending before a coordinate Bench of this Court and is listed for final disposal.
- 2 Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay in filing the petition and on the Special Leave Petition.
- 3 Tag with SLP (C) No 14663 of 2021.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
Court Master